“Pro forma Tradehold after Collins transaction” (column 9) plus the inclusion of Cnr. Nobel and Price Streets, Industria, Gauteng
and 1 Tannery Road, Bloemfontein, Free State, which are not subject to the Nampak Option.

11.	 Column 11 reflects Tradehold’s pro forma statement of financial position after the Transaction and the acquisition of the Nampak
Portfolio.

12.	 Tradehold accounts for financial instruments that are measured in the statement of financial position at fair value under IFRS7. This
requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

•	 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).

•	 Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as
prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).

•	 Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

Financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value as at 29 February 2016

GBP in ’000s

Total
acquisition

adjustments
prior to Nampak

acquisition
Nampak

acquisition

Total
pro forma

adjustments Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets
Non-current assets 294 320  79 889  374 209 – –  374 209

Investment property  294 320  79 889  374 209 – –  374 209

Total assets  294 320  79 889  374 209 – –  374 209

Liabilities
Borrowings  192 527  79 845  272 372 – –  272 372

Total liabilities  192 527  79 845  272 372 – –  272 372

The Investment properties acquired were valued by the Independent Property Valuer by applying a capitalisation rate to a perpetual
income stream, with consideration to the current tenancy and risk profile of the relevant property. The valuations comply with Section13
of the Listings Requirements. The valuations were also prepared in accordance with International Valuation Standards. IFRS fair value
considerations have been applied to the market value calculations.

As significant judgement is exercised by the Independent Property Valuer in determining the fair value of investment property using inputs

[…]

exchange rate of ZAR22.27 as at 29 February 2016, the Effective Date and the closing ZAR:GBP exchange rate used for purposes
of Tradehold’s annual report for the financial year ending 29 February 2016.

5.2	 Consolidated pro forma statement of financial position of Applemint

Set out below is the pro forma statement of financial position of Applemint based on the audited statement
of financial position of the company as at 29 February 2016.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared to reflect the financial position of Applemint
after adjusting for the pre-transaction and transaction steps, (collectively, “the Restructuring”), on the
assumption that the Restructuring took place on 29 February 2016 and on the basis set out in the notes
to the pro forma statement of financial position below.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in terms of IFRS, The Guide on Pro Forma Financial
Information issued by SAICA and the accounting policies of Tradehold.

Applemint Pro-Forma statement of financial position

ZAR in ’000s

Audited
29 February

2016
(1)

Pre-
transaction

steps
(2)

Recognition
of Investec

participation
 liabilities

(3)

Farloline
settles its

Investec
participation

liability
(4)

Pro-forma
Applemint

post-
restructuring

activities
(5)

Assets
Non-current assets  107 699  –  –  –  107 699

Property, plant and equipment  2 128  –  –  –  2 128
Investment property  105 571  –  –  –  105 571
Current assets  9 054  (4 998)  –  –  4 056

Trade receivables  246  –  –  –  246
Other receivables and
prepayments  1 003  –  –  –  1 003
Group loans receivable  2 612  –  –  –  2 612
Shareholders loans receivable  3 177  (3 177)  –  –  –
Cash and cash equivalents  2 016  (1 821)  –  –  195

Total assets  116 753  (4 998)  –  –  111 755

88

ZAR in ’000s

Audited
29 February

2016
(1)

Pre-
transaction

steps
(2)

Recognition
of Investec

participation
 liabilities

(3)

Farloline
settles its

Investec
participation

liability
(4)

Pro-forma
Applemint

post-
restructuring

activities
(5)

Equity and liabilities
Equity  14 789  –  (2 578)  –  12 211

Stated Capital  10  –  –  –  10
Retained earnings  14 779  –  (2 578)  –  12 201
Non-current liabilities  93 546  –  –  –  93 546

Long-term borrowings  90 118  –  –  –  90 118
Deffered tax liabilities  3 428  –  –  –  3 428
Current liabilities  8 418  (4 998)  2 578  –  5 998

Trade and other payables  2 540  –  –  –  2 540
Current portion of long-term
borrowings  396  –  –  –  396
Group loans payable  1  (1)  –  –  –
Shareholders loans  4 372  (4 104)  –  802  1 070
Loans payable  893  (893)  2 578  (802)  1 776
Taxation  216  –  –  –  216

Total equity and liabilities  116 753  (4 998)  –  –  111 755

Notes to the pro-forma statement of financial position:

1.	 Column 1 has been extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of financial position of Applemint as at
29 February 2016 prepared in compliance with IFRS and audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who issued an unqualified audit
opinion thereon. The audited statement of financial position together with the PricewaterhouseCoopers audit opinion are
open for inspection at the Company’s office; refer to paragraph 32 of the Circular for further details.

2.	 Column 2 represents pro forma adjustments to reflect the pre-transaction steps undertaken prior to entering into the

[…]

ZAR:GBP exchange rate of ZAR22.27 as at 29 February 2016, the Effective Date and the closing ZAR:GBP exchange rate used
for purposes of Tradehold’s annual report for the financial year ending 29 February 2016.

5.4	 Consolidated pro forma statement of financial position of the TIP Partnership

Set out below is the pro forma statement of financial position of the TIP Partnership based on the audited
statement of financial position of the TIP Partnership as at 29 February 2016.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared to reflect the financial position of the
TIP Partnership after adjusting for the pre-transaction steps on the assumption that the pre-transaction
steps took place on 29 February 2016 and on the basis set out in the notes to the pro forma statement of
financial position below.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in terms of IFRS, The Guide on Pro Forma Financial
Information issued by SAICA and the accounting policies of Tradehold.

TIP Pro Forma statement of financial position

ZAR in ’000s

Audited
29 February

2016
TIP

(1)

Pre-
transaction

steps
(2)

Fair value
adjustment of

investment
property

(3)

Pro forma
TIP

(4)

Assets
Non-current assets  148 414  –  18 786  167 200

Investment property  148 414  –  18 786  167 200
Current assets  969  –  (277)  692

Trade receivables  285  –  –  285
Other receivables and prepayments  841  –  (277)  564
Cash and cash equivalents  (157)  –  –  (157)

Total assets  149 383  –  18 509  167 892

Equity and liabilities
Equity  20 616  1 016  14 301  35 933

Stated capital  20 616  1 016  14 301  35 933
Non-current liabilities  120 537  –  4 208  124 745

Long-term borrowings  120 537  –  120 537
Deffered tax liabilities  –  –  4 208  4 208
Current liabilities  8 230  (1 016)  –  7 214

Trade and other payables  2 938  –  –  2 938
Current portion of long-term borrowings  4 276  –  –  4 276
Group loans payable  1 016  (1 016)  –  –

Total equity and liabilities  149 383  –  18 509  167 892

Notes to the pro-forma TIP Partnership statement of financial position:

1.	 Column 1 has been extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of financial position of the TIP Partnership as
at 29 February 2016 prepared in compliance with IFRS and audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who issued an unqualified
audit opinion thereon. The audited statement of financial position together with the PricewaterhouseCoopers audit opinion are
open for inspection at the Company’s office; refer to paragraph 32 of the Circular for further details.

2.	 Column 2 represents pro forma adjustments to reflect pre-transaction steps undertaken prior to entering into certain transaction

[…]

4.	 Column 4 represents the TIP Partnership’s pro forma statement of financial position post the pre-transaction steps.

93

5.5	 Consolidated pro forma statement of financial position of CPP

Set out below is the pro forma statement of financial position of CPP based on the audited statement of
financial position of CPP as at 29 February 2016.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared to reflect the financial position of CPP
after adjusting for the pre-transaction steps on the assumption that the pre-transaction steps took place on
29 February 2016 and on the basis set out in the notes to the pro forma statement of financial position below.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in terms of IFRS, The Guide on Pro Forma Financial
Information issued by SAICA and the accounting policies of Tradehold.

CPP Pro Forma statement of financial position

ZAR in ’000s

Audited
29 February 2016

CPP
(1)

Pre-transaction
steps

(2)

Pro forma
CPP

(3)

GBP
(4)

Assets
Non-current assets  1 179  –  1 179  53

Property, plant and
equipment  989  –  989  44
Deferred taxation  190  –  190  9
Current assets  9 309  (495)  8 814 395

Trade receivables  5 531  –  5 531 248
Other receivables and
prepayments  456  –  456 20
Loan receivable  339  (339)  – –
Group loans receivable  2 010  (2 010)  – –
Cash and cash equivalents  973  1 854  2 827 127

Total assets  10 488  (495)  9 993 448

Equity and liabilities
Equity  –  –  – –

Stated Capital  –  –  – –
Non-current liabilities  113  –  113 5

Long-term borrowings  113  –  113 5
Current liabilities  10 376  (495)  9 880 443

Trade and other payables  1 705  –  1 705 75
Current portion of long-term
borrowings  82  –  82 4
Group loans payable  307  (307)  – –
Shareholders loans  6 982  –  6 982 314
Loans payable  188  (188)  – –
Taxation  1 110  –  1 111 50

Total equity and liabilities  10 488  (495)  9 993 448

Notes to the pro forma CPP statement of financial position:

1.	 Column 1 has been extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of financial position of CPP as at 29 February 2016
prepared in compliance with IFRS and audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon.
The audited statement of financial position together with the PricewaterhouseCoopers audit opinion are open for inspection
at the Company’s office; refer to paragraph 32 of the Circular for further details.

2.	 Column 2 represents pro forma adjustments to reflect pre-transaction steps undertaken prior to entering into certain Transactions